Financial assets
Long-term receivables
 — Loans to employees AC 12,360 – – – AC 12,360
 — Loans to others (note (i)) AC 20,015 – (12,000) (342) AC 7,673
 — Loans to others (note (i)) – – – 12,000 2,647 FVOCI 14,647
Other financial assets
 — Equity investments designated
   at FVOCI (note (ii)) – – – 25,000 (1,295) FVOCI 23,705
Trade receivables L&R 54,636 (35,084) – (19) AC 19,533
Contract assets – – 35,084 – (38) AC 35,046
Financial assets included in prepayments,
 deposits and other receivables AC 2,898 – – – AC 2,898
Time deposits with original maturity
 over three months L&R 23,000 – – – AC 23,000
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 198,152 – – – AC 198,152

311,061 – 25,000 953 337,014

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

102 China Parenting Network Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 2018

IAS 39 Measurement IFRS 9 Measurement

Category

Carrying
amount at

31 December
2017

Re-
classification

under IFRS 15
(note 2.2 (b))

Re-
classification
under IFRS 9

Re-
measurement

under IFRS 9 Category

Carrying
amount at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other assets
Property, plant and equipment – 556 – – – – 556
Long-term receivables
 — Rental deposit – 754 – – – – 754
Deposit for property,
 plant and equipment – 60,101 – – – – 60,101
Other financial assets
 — Available-for-sale
   investments (note (ii)) AFS 25,000 – (25,000) – – –
Inventories – 123 – – – – 123
Non-financial assets included in
 prepayments, deposits and
 other receivables – 536 – – – – 536
Deferred tax assets – – – – 14 14

87,070 – (25,000) 14 62,084

Total assets 398,131 – – 967 399,098

Financial liabilities
Trade payables AC 463 – – – AC 463
Financial liabilities included in other
 payables and accruals AC 1,240 – – – AC 1,240

1,703 – – – 1,703

Other liabilities
Contract liabilities – – – – 3,232 – 3,232
Advances from customers – 3,232 – – (3,232) – –
Non-financial liabilities included in other
 payables and accruals – 10,133 – – – – 10,133
Tax payables – 3,763 – – – – 3,763
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – 295 – 295

17,128 – – 295 17,423

Total liabilities 18,831 – – 295 19,126

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

(a) IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (“IFRS 9”) (continued)

Classification and measurement (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018 is as follows: (continued)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

103China Parenting Network Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

(a) IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (“IFRS 9”) (continued)